Decision No. 2 9 268

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition of

THE CITY OF FRESNO, & municipal
corporation, to ascertain the value
of apd to fix the Just compensation
to be pald by the City of Fresno, a
municipal corporation, for certain
lands, property and rights of the

SAN JOAQUIN LICET AND POWER CORPCRA-
TION, & corporation, located and situ-
ate within the corporate limits of the
City of Fresmo and used and/or useful,
in the generation, distribdution and/or
sale of electric emergy within said
City of Tresno.

Application No, 18932

et et N N e N Sl el Nt e e N Nl Sl i P

Claude L. Rowe and G. R. Kenny, for Applicant.

Chaffee E. Hall, for San Joaquin Light and
Power Corporation; Wells Fargo Bank and
Union Trust Company, and the Chase National
Bank of the City of New York.

Earry Bernes, for Madera County Farm Bureau.
Carl Heinze, fror the City of Fresno.

BY THE COMMISSION:
OPINION

This is a proceeding under Section 47(b) of the Publie
Utilities Act in which the City of Fresno, a municipal corporationm,
herelnafter referred to as the City, asks the Rallroad Commission
to fix and determine the Just compensation for the taking of certain
lands, properties and rights of the San Joaquin Light and Power
Corporation. Such lands, properties and rights are descrided in
Exhivit "A" of the original petitiop, filed Junme 2, 1933, amended
&8s shown in "Application for leave to amend petition” filed June 30,

1934, and consist of certain described electric distribdution prop-




d £1,664,000 as damage to the property and dbusiness remaining.
These extreme variations in claims for just compensation
result maianly from the fundamental differences of theory and law
applied. Quotavions from thelr bdriefs may be taken falrly to in-
dicave thelr respective views.

The City states:

" ok % % loss in earnings of tThe systenm rollow-,
ing loss of Fresno plant and business cannov
be used as the basis for the computation of
Just compensetion,™

and that

m X WX sost of reproduction less depreciation
plus an allowance for going concern value rep-
resents Just compensation for the property
taken.™

It further deelares that:

"Severance damage is not related to relative
earning power before and after the tak¢ng but
is measured by the cost of meking repairs,
retirements or new construction to enable the
Company to continue to conduct the remainder
o the dusiness after the taking. The Com-
rany is entitled to nothing as compensation
for so~-called damage to the business which 1%
£till reteins but which it is c¢laimed becomes
less profitadble because of the loss of the
business in Fresno.®

Contrasted with the City's declaratiom of position, the
Company asserts:

" x % % It 1s the law % » % that in a condemnation
case the award to which the owner is entitled as
conpensation for the property teken is the mearket
value of the whole property taken, nhysicals and
business, as a unit, and that suck market value
is Qenendent upon earning power and may only be
determined Yy earning power.m

and +that:

™ ox % ok the severance dama%e to which the owner is

entitled as compensation for damege to property
not takes is the out- of-pocker cost of re-
establishing service interrupted by the taking
»lus the loss in market velue of the propexrty
not teken caused by the teking, and that such
loss in market value 1s dependent upon loss in
earning power and mey ounly be determined by loss
in earning rower.”™




ervies snd franchises within the corporate limits of the City of
Fresno, except certain described parcels of real property and all

teléphone lines and equirment, itransportation equipment, tools and
supplies, ote. of the Company. The epplication was amended by - -
leve.of the Commission, dated July 23, 1934. As provided im
Section 47(b) of the Public¢ Utilities Act, just compensation is to
be determined for such lands, properties and rights as of June 2,1933,
the date of the filing of tho original application.

Tegring of the Order to Show Cause was held in Fresno on
September . 5, 1933. The receiving of exhibits and teking of testi-
mony commenced September 18, 1934, and was concluded on October 2,
1935, all of sald hearings, with ome exception, being held in the
City of Fresnp. Duripg this period 32 days were dovoted to the
taking of ééstimony. The record meade consists of 3,208 pages of
transcript and 68 exhivits introduced by thé interested parties.
The matter was submitved upon flling of briefs and after oral
argument before the Commission en banc held In San Francisco on
Decender 20, 193S.

The Clty and the Company differ widely in thelr contentions
48 to the just compensation t¢o bYe fixed. The City claims that with-
out rocognition of severance damage due to temporary idle plant, the
total award should epproximate §l1,710,00C, while if the Commission
recognize an allowance for damages to property renderedld temporarily
idle, the total award should be approximately ¥1,900,000. TIts
cleim is epproximately %1,550,000 for the value of property and
rights teken and either $160,000 or $350,000, as the case may be,
for damage t¢ property not taken. The Company, on the other hand,

claims the award to which it is entitled is $4,664,000, this con-

sisting of $3,000,000 as the value of the property and rights taken




The comprehensive scope of the evidence presented in this
proceeding enables the Commission to epproach its task of determin-
ing just compensatlon without wholly &accepting clither one or the
other of these legel concepts. Market transactions at a given time
often determine within accurate limits the market value of commodities,
but in the same sense the market value of a portion of an electrie
utility, owing to itz inherent qualities, cannot be readily ascer-
talined. It becomes necessary to review all olements in the search
for value. 2Zvery fact surrounding the utility property and enter-
prise, including costs, recognizing that it has & business attached
with power to earn, must be considered and assigned that proper
welight which fairmess and Jjustice demard. Briefly stated, the
racord contains evidence reflecting cost covering plant, attachment
of business, damage o p:opérty remaining, together with present
and prospective carnings and earning position subsequent to the

soverance of the Fresno propexrties. Invaddition, there is opinion

evidence as 50 the total award which is bellieved should rightfully

be allowed.

A Getailed summation of all evidence cannot here be
attompted, but certain facts and issues should be discussed ©oO the
extent necessary to indicate the basis of the Commisslon’s judgment
upon the ultimate question presented. This will be done in the
usual memner by Tirsi considering the property and Tights to be
ecquired and then those factors coptributing to the demage result-
ing to the property and bdbusiness not taken. In accordance with
the duty imposed by statute, our finding of totel just compemsation.

will be made in such & manmer as To state separately the amount for

severance dsmage.




PROPERTY TO BE TAKEN

The property under condemnation, as of June 2, 1933, is
described in Exhibvit ™A™ of the original petition and in the emend-
ment “hereto. 4 dotalled inventory was made in the Tield during
the early part of 1934 by the Commis&ion's‘engineers, under the
¢close check and cooperation of the engineers of the Company and the
City. The impossidbility of inventorying the desoribed property on
the date of application necessitated the adjusting of the inventory
by certain additions and deductions, dependent upon the progreés of
work under comstruction. This method without question presexrves

the interest of the parties. All of the changes in Inventory 4due

to errors and omissions were thoroughly reviewed by the engineers,

and the quantities as set forth in the record are in substantial
agreement.

Reproduction Cost New

' To estimate the cost to reproduce the propefty new, the
engineers priced the Inventory both upon the basgis of a two-year
oricing period ending June 2, 1933, and upon one-day spot prices
as of that date. Trended eppraisals to reflect materlal prices
for other periods were also imtroduced in evidence, these cover-
ing periods both prior to and subsequent to the date of eppli-
cation. Such trended sppraisals are an indication of costs,but
do not reflect costs with the samé degree of accuracy as is ob-
tained by the preparation of a detaliled appraisal.

The pricing period taken mey closely approximate the
assumed comstruction period provided those p&ices fairly reflect
costs to comstruct the property as of the date of valuetion. The
evidence in this case indicates that the time-average prices

during the two-year period preceding Junme 2, 1933, with certain




qualifications, may be taken to more neerly revresent reasonadble
construction costs es of that date than those obtaining during
any of the other vricing periods covered.

In order that we may anelyze some of the Important
differences botween the appralsals presented by the engineers

for the Commission, the Company, cnd the City, beering in mind;

however, that conatruction costs are not the sole measure of

velue, we mey eppropriately set forth here s tsbulation showing

the rospoctive ostinmates on the propertles included in the

eoplication, using for this purpose the detalled eppraisels
besed upon the two=year nricing vericd vreceding the dete of
svplicetion. The comperison of the estimetes of Reproduction

Cost New are shown in Table I following:




TAHLE No,

) |

FRESKO ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYST:M ~ OPERATIVS PROPERTY

COST 10 REPRODUCE NeW AS OF JUNE 2, 1933 ~ N0-YRAR AVERAGE PRICING PRRIOD

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATES BY ENOINEERING DEPARTVNTS OF ¢ COMAOSSION, COVPANY AMND CITY

P iR T R A T S Py

INTANGIELE FIXED CAPTTAL

301
302

343
344

Organization
Franohises

Account 3

C, R. C.

- h . - e S, e e — . —— -

Totel Intangible Fixed Capital---
TANCIMLE FIXED CAPITAL

Structures
Substation Equipnent

346 Poles and Fixtures

347
248
349
350
351
352
355
357
357

Overhead Conductors
Underground Conduitis
Underground Conductors
Line Transforrers
Services

Consumera' Meters

Instsllations on Consumers' Prenises
Street Lighting Equipient-Lina
Street Lighting Equipment-Opser. Substation

Tree Trimaing

Total Tangible Fixed Capital---
Total Tangible & Intang. Fixed Capitsl---

Comzarelal & Enginsering Records
Construction Work iu Progress

Grand Total---

517,200

£39,618
47,213
242,394
208,232
276,762
8,079
13,291
213,382
82,383
236,037
51,740
163,735
12,783
4,680

e - e o i e e .

Corpany

$16, 500*

§£29,618*

57,278
266,503
443,786
284,876
9,769
14,968
236,357
93,176
260,581
58,948
176,949
14,921
11,456

$1,700,319

1,717,519

$1,969,186
1,985,686

e

Fxh, A0 Corpany
Gity Kore Than

439,618*%
46,807
241.690
304,577
265,812
7,975
13,121
210,647
81,327
233,011
50,275
173,899
16,5670

704
3,655
10,940
104
170
2,735
1,056
3,026
1,465
(10,164)
(_2,767)
4,680

$1,684,129
1,684,829

$16,190
32,690

8,500
39,600

8,600%

40,360

8, 500* -
- 760

39,600

$1,765,619

$2,034,546

$1,693,329 $268,927

$72,290

* riggges introduced by C,R.C. Engineers.

{Rod Fi@zes)




Non-Controverted Items

The figures set forth in the foregoing table, covering
lands and rights of way, organizationm, franchises, commercial and
engineering records, are those testified to by the Commlission's
staeff, and it appeers that no controversy arises as to their allow-
ance. The amount set forth for franchises covers only the esti-
meted cost of securing them and any additional sum covering value
will be reflected in the intangible e;ements included in our find-
ings of Just compensation for such lands, property and rights taken.
Likewise, the figure npluded for commercial and engineering records
is the estimated cost of copying certain identified records.

Construction Work in Progress

Construction work in progrecs which reflects certain items
of property nonoperative as of the date of application should he
included as part of the appraisal. The amounts set forth in
Table I ere in sudstantial agreement.

Controverted Items o

The totel operative ctructural property, as testified to‘

by the warious witnesses for the two-year pricing period, 15 sev

Torth by accounts in Table I.

The total difference of $16,190 between the estimates of
the engineers for the Commission and for the City covering tangibdle
fixed capitel, is meinly due to the overheads estimetved. The
total difference of 5268,867 betweon the estimates of the engineers
for the Commission end for the Company is accounted for in the fLol-

lowing tebulation: Per Comt
Ttem Amount Total Amournt

1. Overbeeads $13L,794 49.0
2. Joint Pole Zquitles 58,375 21.7
3. Labor Costs 34,011 12.7
4. MNaterial & Indirect Cosis 25,217 9.4 .
5. Miscellaneous ' 19,470 7.2
Total~-- $268,367 100.0%




These items of controversy will here be considered:

7
1. Overheads: The subject of overheads is often ome of the major

items of controversy in an engineering apvraisal. The property un-
der consideration is to be taken as a whole and its reproduction
cosSt estimated on material and lador plus overheads as of a deofinite
time. The approach should be on the basis of wholesaele rather than
piecemeal construction.

The main difference in the item of overheads is due to the
method of caleculating Iinterest during construction. The assumptions
as to the method of financing the project, tho period upon which
interest payments are to be calculated, bank balance credits, oper-
ative dates for portiomns of the property, interest rates to be applied,
et¢c. varied to a greater or less extent in the estimates presented. 

Iz the development of overheads applicable to a reproduction
cost new estimate, extreme care must be exercised in thet each as-
sumption made be comsistent with the other. The Commission's‘valﬁrk
ation Engineer, Mr. Mess, presented a study covering overheads in
great detail in which his construction theories were applied with
more reasomeble consistency then were those adopted Wy elther the
witnesses for the City or the Company. It is true, as Mr. Mess
“ostified, that the assumed construction period might be shortened,
vut this would be a sacrifice of efficliency and with increased over-
all costs of construction. Qur conclusion, therefore, will accord
greater weight to hls estimate, but will give effect to certain
additional factors appearing in the record.

2. Joint Pole Eeouities: The Compeny cleims an added construction cost

covering an assﬁmed ovligation to grant & free interest in certain
poles used Jjointly by the Company and other operating utilities and,

ir =ddition, the theoretical expense of transferring the eQuipment

‘of the other utilities to the jointly used poles. It Is our orinion




that this ¢laim should no®t be included in the costs.

3. Labor Costs: An anelysis of actual labor perrormancés covering

the property involved is of materiael aid in determining the repro-

duction cost new,provided there is a proper Weighing of‘wage scales,

methods of coastruction, difficulty factors, crew compositions,

elements of reconstruction, ete.

In the develorment of labor uxit costs the engineers for
the Commission and Company eack made & detailed analysis of past
rerformances covering distridbution comstruction in the City of Fresno,
which in turn reflected plecemeal construction. During the con-
structicn perliod adopted, exding June 2, 1933, the labor market pre-
sented no probvlem in the securing of trained and experienced per-
sonnel. Although the efficiency of the crew at the start of
construction might vary somewhat from that reallzed by the Compény‘s
regular personnel, the factors entering Into wholesale construction
would, in our opinion, be more than an offsctting 1tem. This is
particularly true with respect to the ¢verhead system. The esti-
mate of the Conmission's engineers, having been based comsistently
upon wholesale comstructlion, should be adopted.

4, Materisl end Indirect Costs: The developmernt of material and

indirect costs reflected in the appraisals presented by the Com-
nission's engineers was consistent with the comstruction assumptions
used throughout. The englneers for the City made a detailed check
of these costs and eppiied them in thelr appralsal. We believe

the evidence Justifies iheir accoptance.

5. Miscellaneous Items: The difference set forth under this headlng

is accounted for meinly by the items of tree trimming, transportation
and tool expense, and substation costs. We are unable to subscribe
either to the premise under which the Company prepared its estimate

of cost of tree trimming or to the contention of the City in ex- -




cluding this item entirely from its appraisal. Our conclusions will
reflect an amount deemed proper. The emount to be allowed for trans-
portation and tool expense will be based upon the general premise al-
ready referred to in the development of a reproduction cost new of the
properties. Such items of substation costs that are of the same char-
actor as items already reflected in the other accounts dliscussed and
disposed of will be treated in similar menner.

Revroduction Cost New Less Accrued Depreciation

The City's witness, Mr. Kemny, in Exhibit No. 10, setting
fortk ris caleulations covering acerued depreciation, accepted the same
ages, lives, salvage ratlos, and interest rate as had been adopted by
Mr. Thelen, witness for the Commission, in presenting his study of
accrued depreciation in Exhibit No. 3. Bach exhivbit wes based prima-
rily upon the age-life sinking fund method.

The Company's witness, Mr. Mbulton,-in BExhibits Nos. 17 and
20, presented two calculations based primerily upon the age-life sink-
ing fund method, applying a & per cent interest rate in one and a 5% "
per cent rate in the othor. In addition, he introduced & depreciation
estimate covering only two of the fixed capital accounts and a portion |
of a third, applying what he labeled ean "Equal Amnual Cost Method."

The results arrived at by pursulng these various methods and
assumptions differed to & rather wide degree. An exemimation of the
extensive date and testimony presented reveals, however, that the wit-
nesses were in agreement in one fundamental particular, nemely, that in
zeneral a calculati§n of accrued dopreciation mado‘upon the sinking
fuznd basis fairly reflects the difference between the value of a used
plant and one constructed now. Because each of the witnésses pre-
pared complete sinking fund calculetions of accrued depreciation, based

primarily on the age-life sinking fund method with the use of a 5% per

cent interest rate, a comparison of the results reached in those studles

will reflect their differences on a comparable base.

These appear in Tedle II following:

-1ll=




TABLE Ho,. II

FRESNO ILECIRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTR{ - GPERATIVR YROPERTY
COST TO REPRODUCE NEW LESS ACCRUED DZPRECIATION AS OF JUNE 2, 1933
INO-YFAR AVFRAGE PRICING PIRIOD AND 557 AGE-LIFR SINKING FUND COVPUTATION
COMPARISON OF ESTIMATES BY MNGINEZRING DPARTUENTS OF COI2OSSION, COMPARY AND CITY

i_R, 0. N» LESS ACCHUED DiPRECIATIONS __ DSPRECIATED COST RATI0S
$ G, R Oe 1 Company. 3 Oity t O. R. 0. 3 Company 3  City
Account 3 Engineers i Engineers t Engineers tEngineers sEncinesrst Euginsers

{1) (2} —(3) (4T (5) (6)

INNCIFLE FIXED CAPITL

301 Urganization $16,500 $16.500* - 1c0, 00%  100,00% -
302 Franohises 700 700% 100,00 . - 1oo 005
00,007

L L 1L L S U e S S A e e e e L R g N e ettt st ol L U P

Total Intangible Fixeca Capital--- $17,200 $16,6C0% 700%  100.00% 100,00%

IANGIFLE FIXED CAPITAL ’
242 Land £39,618 $39,618%* 39,616 100,003 100.00% 100.00%
343 Structures 41,404 50,956 40,873 87.70 £€8.96 87.70
344 Substation Equiyprent 218,121 251,156 216,862 83,99 94,24 £€9.Y3
346 Poles and Fixtures 248,097 367,510 245,401 80,49 82,81 80,57
347 Overhead Couductors 230,557 245,677 218,965 83,30 86.24 82,39
348 Underground Conduits 7,690 9,300 7,592 96.19 95,20 95.19
249 Underground Conductors 11,977 13,518 11,824 20.1% 90,31 90,21
350 Lins Transforrers 164,386 204,281 162,279 77.04 86,43 77.04
351 Services 56,977 77,988 56,246 69.16 83.70 62,16
352 Consumers' Meters 178,655 210,973 176,128 75.65 80,94 75.59
3563 Installations on Consurers' Premises 43,414 53,471 42,176 83.91 90.71% 83.69
357 Street Lighting Equipment-Line 132,718 149,295 131,033 81.06 e4,37 76.35
357 Street Lighting Equipment-Oper, Substation 9,687 12,..*98 9, 562 75.78 £4.43 61.41
~-- Tres Tricming 3,510 456 __.75,00 __ 100.00 -~
Totsl Tengible Fixed Capital--- 5, s 69Y %1, ¢ 697 747  51,358,5 558 TB1,55% 86,229 80,675
Totsl Tangible & Intangible Fixed Cap'l 1,403 891 1,714,247 1 sng_css 181,745 186,89 80.68

--~ Commercial & Fnginsering Records ' 8,500 8,500*%" 8,500% 100,00% 100,00 160,005
--~ Construction Work in Progress 38,600 _ 40,360 - __100.00 100.00 - .
Crand Total--- $1,451,991 £1,763,107 $1,367,758 82.24% 86.66% 80,774

—— ——— -——
e S -

—

* Figures introduced by C.,R.C. Engineers.




The differences in the depreciated cost figures reveaied
in Tableo II are occasioned first of all by the variations 4in the
reproduction cost new estimates appearing in Tadle I. In addition
They result from the divergent views of the witnesses respecting
the ages, lives, salvage values, ete. that were used.

Table II also gives & comparison of the derreciated cost
figures with those representing reproduction cost new appearirg ir
Table I, expressed as ratios in ver cent.

Several ilssues are thus prosented. Tro extensive data
offered imn support ol the ages, lives; ete. adopted by each carnot
hers be discussed in detaill, but have been given the Commission's full
consideration. Other differences, however, justify further comment,
particularly those injected by tho Company's use of & 6 per cent in-
tovest rete rather than 5% per cent, and by the application of the
so-called "Squal Annuel Cost" depreciation method o cortaln of the

yroperty accounts.

Evidence as Lo the proper interest rate to be taken for

the sinking fund caleulation was offered by lMr. Thelenm of the Com-

mission's staff and by Mr. Moulton for the Company. fr. Thelen

pased his comelusion thet the use of & 5% per cen®t rate would be
reasonadle upon an analysis mede by him of returns available from
investments of the sinicing fund in the utility's own property and

bonds, and also in the purchase of other secuTities. Cross-examination
o® +he Company's witness rovealed “he fact that he was not femiliaxr
with the ylelds to ve obtained on investments in the wtility's bonds

Tt eppears that in urging the use of the

or in other securities.

6 per cent rate he relied mainly upon the fact that the Commission

nas uced that percentage in rate proceedings for the purpose of de-

termining & proper depreciation ennuity. vle velieve that the rec-

»d compels the acceplance of Mr. Thelen's conclusion.




It haes already been noted that the Company's witness
consistently applied the age-life sinking fund method In estimating
devreciation on most of the properly groups. His departure from
+his method as to certain amounts results in his acceptance of a
greeter remainingz life expectancy and conseguently lower figure
for acerued depreciation. In brief, his "Equal Annual Cost Method™
is based on group statistics of past performences. This is en-
tirely different from the comsideration of single items of property.
The future performance cannot be forecast for & single item of prop-
erty unless 1t is o be retired for physical cause only. The ruture“
verformance for a large group of similar items, retired from all
causes, can be reasonably forecast. This 1s the statistical or
morsality method which is put to such practical use by actuaries in
1ife insurence calculatioms. It is premised upon the assumption
thet no obsolescence or inadequacy can be present in a new and un-
used item of property identical in design with the exlsting items dbut
newly irstelled as of the date of veluation. Having eliminated ac-
crued obsolescence and inadequacy from consideration, he causes the
rejuvenated item and the existing item to follow the same life ex- |
perience curve, both being reted at 100 per cemt of new during each
remaining yeer of life, save only for the remote possibility that
physical failure will cause removal of the existing item.

The witness' own testimony indicates that the dulk or the
retirements made are daue to causes other than physicel deterioration
and generally designated as obsolescence and lnadequacy. Therefore,
these functional elements of depreciation cannot bo ignored. For

+these Teasons our conclusioens covering depreciated cost will not re-

#lect the computations presented on the basis or.the so~called

mBqual Anoual Cost Method."




CONCLUSIONS
Our conclusions covering tho Roproduction Cozt New and Reproduction
Coat New Loss Accrued fepreciation for the property deseribed in the appli-

cation ard asmendment thereto are set forth in Tabdle IXI following:

TAELE NO. IIT

FRESNO ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
OPIRATIVE PROPERTY

TONE 2, 1933

Reproduction: Ratio
Cost New : of
Less Acerued: Colums
Dopreciation: {2) to (1):

Reproduction
Cost
New

% S0 25 AP
ap &85 00 B
s s se s

o 9o e

Account,

(1) €] - (%),

INTANGIELE FIXED CAPITAL

0L Orgenization 16,500 $ 16,500 100.0%
302 Franchises 700 700 - 100.0

Total Intengibdle M™Mxed Capital 17,200 $ 17,200 100.0%

TANGIELE FIXED CAPITAL

342 Distridution Lands 39,620 39,620 100.0
340 Distridution Structures 47,920 42,170 28.0
344 Distridution Substation Equipwent 252,953 227,660 90.0
346 Distribution Polos,Towers & Fixtures 321,654 258,935 80.5
347 Distridution Overhead Conductors 293,015 246,135 84.0
348 Distridution Undergrournd Conduits 8,200 7,810 9%5.2
249 Distridbution Underground Conductors 13,490 12,170 90.2"
350 Line Transformexrs 216,585 175,430 8l1.0
3%5) Sexrvicoes 83,620 63,130 75.%
252 Conzumers' Meters 246,322 187,205 76.0
365 Installations on Consumers' Premises . 52,510 45,580 86.8
357 Street Lighting Equipuent 184,891 .151,055 81.7

Total Tangible Fixed Capitel $1,760,780 $1,456,900 82.7
Totel Tang. & Intang.Fixed Copital 1,777,980 1,474,100 82.%

--- Commercial and Engineering Records ‘8,500 8,500 100.0%.
-=—~ Construction Work in Progress 40,000 40,000 100.0_

Grand Total--- $1,826,480 &,522,600 834t




JUST COMPENSATYON FOR FROPERTY AND RIGHTS

It has already been noted that the City claims that the
Just compensation for the property and rights taken is approxi-
mately $1,550,000. 0Of this emount the sum of $173,500, as set
forthk in its Exhibvit No. 10, introduced by Mr. Kemny, represents
what is termed "going concern value™ and the other intangibles.

The Company did not set up any separate smount for rights
and business attached. In accordance with the ovidence presented
by its witness, Mr. Vincent, it claims an amount of $3,000,000 as
representing the total falr market walue of the Fresno distribution
properties and rights as of June 2, 1933, and this sum, it claims,
is just compensation for the properties taken.  In arriving at
this conclusion Mr. Vincent assumed that the reproduction coét new
less depreciation on this date would approximete $1,800,000, dut
such sum was exclusive of expense covering organization, franchises,
and commercial and engineering records. He also assumed that the
historical cost of *the property would spproximate $2,040,000.:

The engineers of the Comission's staff did not express
en opinion as to the total market value of the properties and rights
covered by the apoplication.

In arriving at o conclusion as to the Just compensation
+0 be awarded for ithe property and rights teken, ‘recognitica musy
ve given to the fact thaet the property is in active oporation,with
business attached, and definitely earning & rgturn upon the capital
jnvested therein. Uanquestionably, were there an actual exchange
of +this proverty in an open market the parties to the transection
would give comsideration to all Tacts surrounding the dusiness as
well as he property devoted Yo thet business.

The amctual present oarnings from this property should not
ve disregarded, vut it Ls the future earning power of the prope;ty

which adds or detracts from the value which otherwige would be




assigned to the physical plant alone. Thererore, in wvaluing the
proverty cnd rights sought to de condemned, we will endeavor to
Teirly reflect the earaing power of the business attached.

There is extensive evidence in the record relating to the
earnings derived froz the property computed on various bases. There

is evidence respecting the diversity and growth of the electric

losad within the City of Fresno; cost of developing the existing

loads; the geomeral duslness conditions within the City amd its sur-
rounding territory; the comparetive level of the rates now cherged;
the character and class of service rendered; the prospects for
future load édevelopment and attending capital requirements to serve
thet load; the possibility of & reduction or retardation of load
due to wvarious forms of comnetlition, and the sources of vower
supply avallable to a possidle purchaser.

‘ Without attempting here to review such evidence, it nmay
be gtated that the recoxrd clearly indicates that this proverty, in
the hands of any competent operator would continuwe to be a yrofit-
able going business. In the hands of the present owner it has
vielded a high return upon the capltal invested, with a graduelly
increasing loed which at this date has not approached the point of
saturation. On tze other hand, it cannot be eassumed that the
present rate scheduvules will not be subJect to changes in the
future. And it 1s odbvious also thet the effect of competition

in various forms rust be given due consideration.

It is our conclusion, efter comsldering all of the
evidence of record, thet the just compensatlior, not including
severence damege, which the City should pay to the Company for
the lend, property and rights descridved Iin the application &s
amended, includirg all elements of value therein, is the sum of

$2,290,000.00.




SEVERANCE DAVAGE

A great amount of evidonce was received relating
primaxrily to damage to the property and business of the Company
not taken, resulting from the severance of the Fresno distrivution
system.

Witnesses for both the Company and the City presented
ostimates of the cost of carrying or retiring certain remalining
portions of the physical plant to be remdered either temporarily

less useful or permanently idle after the teking. ZEvidence was

offered to show the proportiomavely highor operating costs of

the Company after tae tuking. In sddition, there were esti-

mates of the immedliate outley necessary to bind up the ™physical
wounds™ so as to enable the company to reestablish adequate
service in the aress adjacent to the severed property.

Before adverting to the widely different concepts of
severance damege entertained by the City and the Company, it
will de of aid to compsre the estimates of their witnesses, re-
flecting such demege as results primerily from added costs
eppertaining to the phaysical properties. This is dome in

Table IV followirng:




TAELE No. IV

FRESNO ILZCTRIC PRCOPERTIES

Apnlication No,.18932

COLPARISON BETWEEN VARICUS ZHIBITS AND TESTIMONY
COVERING COST OF RE-ESTLELISHING SERVICE AND LOSS
IXE T0 IILE PLANT

: Trooue Lood Sovered i Frosne Supplisd Wholesale

v Comoany s City +_ Company City

tPeriod: iPordod: :Poriod: Period:

:0f Ro=: sof Ro-3 s0f Ro-: ©0f Re-:

seovery: Axount :ieovery: Amount icovery: Amount :eovery:imount
(1) (2) (3) (4)

[ L

*F 20 89 90 0

s #® 0

Costs of:
1. Reeztsblishing service
and dead-ending lines
&t City Limits 5 64,640 & 68,377 $ 64,640
2. Construeting substitute
tie<line - 54,183 -
3. Reestadlishing private
tolephone service - 16,500 - 41,407
4. Removing ll-Xv. Lines - 9,520

Losses Due o Idle Plants in
Connection With:
S 11=-Kv. Lines to be »e-
tained 50,104
6. Tile-line 65,544
7. Stear Production 39,156
8. Zydro Production 145,221
9. Transuission 108,744
10. Cenexal 77,768
11. Ashlen Subatation 69,515
12. Colif. Ave.Substation 134,616
13. Xeurny Substation 21,789

14. Total $866,707 $308,812

8,796
51,619

8,404
45,933
32,730
72,670

o4
lll(ﬂllllan

P 92 HHILH
S B 'S T A R B AR |

SOURCES

(1) and (3), Itom L, Exh. 25-A

” " ” " 2 " zs_A

L "3 w 35

w r v All Others = Exh. 41 and Testimony

(2) and (4), Item 1, BExh. 10, Accepted from C.R.C.Eng.
Dept. Exh. 1

L " ” ” 3, " lo

» v n A1)l Others - Exh., 64




Tho results here shown do not, however, fully reveal the re-
spective contentions of the parties in respect to severance damage.
The Company claims, as before stated, that the total damage to its re-
maining property and dusiness occasioned by the teking of the Fresno
property and business is not less than $1,664,000, this being the opinion o
expressed by its witness, Mr. Vincent. The City, in its drief and final
argunent, seems now to question the propriety of including certain of'the
items and amounts indicated in the foregoing tadle reflecting the judg-
ment of its own witness. It argues thet a distinction should be mede
between the cost of Tetiring those portions of the plant rendered perma-

nently idle and the costs attendant upon those facilities rendered tem-

borarlily less useful. The latter charges, it claims, are in reality damage

to the business and, taerefore, are not compensadble.

We believe that the damage to the business remaining to the Com-
pany, as distinguished from the damage to the physical vroperty remain-
ing, is, undoer the law, a compensadle item. But it is essential that
a clear distinction be maintalned bYetween true damage to the business
waleh is not taken end the allowance made for the business actually
taken and included in the award of just compensation for the property
and rights condemned. Certainly the law does not contemplate ghat when
an award is made to fully compensate for the property and rights teken,
which award properly roflects the potential earnings from the vusiness
attached to that property, vhere should agaln be made an allowance'un-
der tho head of severeance damage vo compensate for the loss of those
sane earnings.

The recessary costs immediately to be incurred by the Company
in reestabliching its electric seorvice In the areas adjacent to the City
of Fresno cleariy constitute allowable damages to the remaining system.
These inelude the cost of comstruction, reconstructiom, and removal of
facilities and are indicated by the first four items in the foregoing
table. For these an allowanco will be mede.

A somewhat differont problem is presented in estimating the




future carrying charges on those portions of the plant which will be roen-
dered less useful alfter severance of the Fresno load. These same facili-
ties will be continuwed in service and as their use increases with the
development of the eloetric load outside Fresmo, will at & future date
again bYe used to the same degree as of the time of severance oven were

the City not +0 »urchase any electric energy from the Company. Sﬁch
continuing costs during the period of recovery undoudtedly will diminish
“he Company's net return from its remaining dusiness. Therefore, they
constitute a true demage to Lts remalining business and are t¢ be included
©o0 the exteont deemed reasonable under the head of severance damage.

The difficult task lies in the measurcment of such contlnuing
charges upor the remaining system. IEstimates must be made as to the
growth of electric load in the future, the nature of that load and the
net revenue to be derived therefronm. These, in turn, depend upon
business conditions in the remaining areas served, the rates cherged, and
all of the wvarious factors whichk mey influence rate changes. The ¢con-
tinuance or nop-continuance of the Fresno load 1s an importent factor.
Although the record does not warrant the comclusion that the City defin-
itely will purchase electrical energy wholesale from the Compeny,
neither would we be justified in ignoring entirely the reasonable possi-
pility of the Compeny serving that load.

After giving careful comnsideration to all the evidence in the
recoré relating to the damage resulting to the property and bdusiness
remaining o the Company from the taking of the Fresno properties and

rights descexrivbed in the application herein, we comclude that the dem-

age resulting, and therefore to be allowed seperately as severance

demege, is the sum of $400,000.0C.




The order herein to be made covering the total just
compensation, including both compensation for property and rights
taken and for severance demages, is based upon the conclusions

here expressed. =Zach case must be determimed upon its own facts

and the conclusions,[in this and every instance, cem in o way

be token as & criterion for the determination of just compensa-
tion for other properties. There exists no exmet measure or

yvardstick which may be applied iIn &ll cases in determining the
Just compensation to be paid for utility properties. ¥e should
point out particularly that there i1s no fixed ratio bdetween the

elements of Just compemsation, and depreciated cost of property.




The City of Fresmo, & municipal corporation, having
filed with the Railroasd Commission on the 2ud day of Juue,
1933, a petition as above entitled, and the Commission having
proceeded in accordance with the provisions of section 47 (»)
of the Public Utilities Act to rix and determine the Jjust
compensation to be pald by the City of Fresno to the San
Joaquin Light and Power Corporation, a corporation, for the
taking of the property 228 rights described in the exhibits
atteched to the petition and the amendments thereto, pudlic
nearings having been held, the matter having been submitted and
the Railroad Commission being fully apprised in the matter,
makes the following findings: "

o
L

1. Tt is hereby found 2s a fact that the just ecompen-
sation to be paid by the City of Fresno 10 the San Joaquin
Light and Power Corporatioﬁ, e corporation, for the property
and rights descridbed in the epplication, as amended, not
including severance damages, is ihe sum of Two Million, Two
mundred Ninety Thousamd ($2,290,000.00) Dollers.

2. Tt is hereby found as a fact that the just compensation
to be paid by the City of Fresno to the Sen Joaquin Light angd
Power Corporation, a corporaiion, as severance demages to the
remaining property and rights of the company after the taking

of the property and rights described in the application, &s

smended, is the sum of Six Bundred Thousand {$600,000.00}

Dollars. .




3. It is heredy found as a fact that the total just
compoensation to be pald by the City of Fresno te the San

Joaguin Light and Power Corporztion, & corporation, for the

taking of the property amd rights describded in the spplication

as exended, is the sum of Two Million, Eight Hundred Ninety
Thousand ($2,3590,000.00) Dollars.
The effective date o this order shall be twenty

‘ ' ‘ /;C
Dated at San Francisco, Califoraia, this 'Z day

of W 11936

deys Trom-the date hercof.




I am unable to concur in the award, which seems to me
to bde unduly high.

I accept the finding of the majority that the cost to
reproduce the property less depreciation is approxmately
$1,525,000. I am willing to augment the reproductior new less de—
precietion cost by approximately 309, or $455,000.," for intangiblé
elements of vaelue. I think $155,000. is a2 fair allowance for what
is generzlly termed binding up the wounds. Loss because of plent
rondered temporarily ifdle, while such damege may never be reallzed,
in view of the record may reasonably de placed at $300,000. This
zakes a total award of $2,435,000., vhich may be rounded out to
$2,450,000.

T would divide thls total gUOWNY DETWEED Just eompensation
and severance damage as follows: , - ‘ g

Just Compensation &l,gvs,ooo- ._:/ i
Severance Damage 475,000. G

Totd "....-Q.I-.$2’4so,m.

A higher figure than this, in my opinion, attaches too
much weight and importence to intanglbles.

b b

Commissionex.




